Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0301 DI




)

YEN N. VRENTAS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On February 26, 2001, the Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the insurance agent license of Yen N. Vrentas for misappropriating monies belonging to insureds or insurers.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on May 29, 2001.  Senior Counsel Stephen Gleason represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and date of the hearing, Vrentas made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 1, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Vrentas holds insurance agent License No. AT575960290, which is current and has been since September 29, 1988.  

2. Vrentas worked as an agent for American Family Insurance Group (American Family) and regularly received amounts as premiums to remit to American Family as part of her duties.  On the following dates, Vrentas received the following premiums from the following 

persons for personal insurance policies for the following insureds.  Each amount belonged to American Family, except as noted.


Count
Date
Amount
From
Insured


I
10/05/98
$300.00
Jasen Jones
Jasen Jones


II
12/28/98
$490.00
Commerce Mortgage
Liem Nguyen





Bank Corporation


III
01/05/98
$450.00
Trinh Tran
Huong Thi Nguyen


IV
03/13/98
$559.00

American Family
David Friedman





Insurance Group


V
01/11/99
$200.00
Hong Van Pham &
Hong Van Pham &





Dinh Huynh
Dinh Huynh


VI
08/12/98
$100.00
Phu Chinh Do
Phu Chinh Do



09/11/98
$107.90
Phu Chinh Do
Phu Chinh Do


VII
12/01/98
$209.50
Michael Sagan
Michael Sagan


VIII
10/09/98
$181.20
Jesus Alonso
Jesus Alonso


IX
12/30/98
$120.00
Rosalind Howard-Brown
Rosalind Howard-Brown


X
11/30/98
$196.00
Nam Van Nguyen
Nam Van Nguyen


XI
12/11/98
$415.00
Principal Residential
Steven Brown





Mortgage, Inc.


XII
12/31/98
$385.00
Stewart Title, Inc.
Donna Davidson


XIII
09/19/98
$210.00
Howard Vincent
Howard Vincent


XIV
03/31/98
$387.00
First American Title
Charles & Sharon Smith





of Kansas City



06/13/98
$147.00
Sharon Smith
Charles & Sharon Smith



09/10/98
$40.00
Sharon Smith
Charles & Sharon Smith

3. In each case, Vrentas did not remit the amount to the insurer within 30 days of receiving it, so that the insured was without insurance until learning of Vrentas’ failure to remit.  Vrentas appropriated some of the money for her own use.

4. American Family terminated its contract with Vrentas after learning of these instances.

5. Vrentas withdrew money from her premium account after she was terminated by American Family.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Sections 621.045 and 375.141.1.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Vrentas has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 

In Counts I through XIV, the Director cites section 375.141.1(5), which allows discipline if Vrentas:

Misappropriated or converted to his, her or its own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer[.]

Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is a diversion of another’s funds, by the holder of such funds, to a purpose other than that specified by the owner.  Hall v. W.L. Brady, Investments, 

684 S.W.2d 379, 384 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).  In each case, Vrentas diverted funds belonging to an insurance company or to an insured for a purpose other than what the owner intended. 

Therefore, we conclude that Vrentas is subject to discipline on Counts I through XIV under section 375.141.1(5).  


In Count XV, the Director cites section 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if an agent:

In their dealings as an agent . . . knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by . . . department of insurance rules[.]

Knowingly means “with awareness, deliberateness, or intention.”  Rose v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 397 S.W.2d 570, 577 (Mo. 1965).  In each case, Vrentas violated the Director’s Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D), which states:

Agents . . . shall remit all premium payments associated with a personal insurance policy to those persons entitled to them as soon as is reasonably possible after their receipt by the licensee, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of receipt[.]

The frequency of her violations, as well as her misappropriation of at least some of the premium funds, demonstrates that Vrentas knowingly violated the department’s rules.  Therefore, we conclude that Vrentas is subject to discipline on Count XV under section 375.141.1(1).


In Count XVI, the Director cites section 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if an agent has:

Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of trustworthy is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Incompetency is a general lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The violations at Counts I through XV show that Vrentas is not dependable and is generally not disposed to use her professional ability to handle insurance premiums.  Therefore, we conclude that Vrentas is subject to discipline on Count XVI under section 375.141.1(4).

Summary


Vrentas is subject to discipline on Counts I through XIV under section 375.141.1(5), on Count XV under section 375.141.1(1), and on Count XVI under section 375.141.1(4).    


SO ORDERED on June 27, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�This amount belonged to David Friedman.


�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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